Filed: 01/15/2015 WEQC

## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE	)	
ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT	)	
ISSUED TO THE BIG HORN COUNTY SOLID	)	
WASTE DISPOSAL DISTRICT FOR THE	)	EQC Docker No. 195504-14 - Georgia y Environmental Quality Council
SOUTH BIG HORN COUNTY LANDFILL AND	)	
TRANSFER STATION	)	14-5901
	)	

## ORDER APPROVING THE ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENT

The Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality, Solid and Hazardous Waste Division (Department), issued an Administrative Order on Consent (AOC) to the Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District (District) on November 13, 2014. The Department filed that AOC with the Environmental Quality Council (Council) on the same day. The purpose of the AOC is to establish a schedule for the District to take specific actions related to its enrollment in the Cease and Transfer Program (W.S. 35-11-528 through W.S. 35-11-532). The Council, having reviewed the AOC and the motion for its approval:

HEREBY ORDERS THAT the referenced Administrative Order on Consent filed with the Council on November 13, 2014 is approved.

Dated this 19 day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2015.

F. David Searle, Chairman **Environmental Quality Council** 

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup> St., Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, James Ruby, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2015, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER APPROVING ORDER ON CONSENT** by electronic mail to the following:

Todd Parfitt Director, DEQ todd.parfitt@wyo.gov

Luke Esch, Administrator DEQ Solid and Hazardous Waste Division luke.esch@wyo.gov

Jeremy Gross Asst. Attorney General jeremy.gross@wyo.gov

also by depositing the same in the United States mail addressed to:

Ron McArthur, Chairman Big Horn County Solid Waste Disposal District P.O. Box 150 Greybull, WY 82426

James Ruby

Environmental Quality Council

122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714

Herschler Bldg.

Cheyenne, WY 82002

Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134